ORDINANCE NO. 3225

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO
ZONING, PLANNING, AND LAND USE AND AMENDING
ORDINANCE 2740 AS AMENDED, THE KIRKLAND ZONING
ORDINANCE (FILE NO. [V-90-86) AND ADOPTING NEW
SECTIONS 60.90.a1 THROUGH 60.90.c8 INCLUSIVE, RELATING
TO PLANNED AREA 17.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Kirkland
Planning Commission a recommendation to amend certain
sections of the text of the Kirkland Zoning Code, Ordinance 2740
as amended, all as set forth in that certain report and
recommendation of the Planning Commission dated August 13,
1990, and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and
Community Development File No. IV-90-86; and

WHEREAS, prior to making said recommendation, the
Planning Commission, following notice thereof as required by RCW
35A.63.070, on July 26, 1990, held a public hearing on the
amendment proposals and considered the comments received at
said hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Policies Act
there has accompanied the Ilegislative proposal and
recommendation through the entire consideration process, a final
determination of  nonsignificance, including  supporting
environmental documents, issued by the responsible official
pursuant to WAC 197-11-340 and WAC 197-11-390; and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council
considered the environmental documents received from the
responsible official, together with the report and recommendation
of the Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of
the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Zoning text amended: The following specified
sections of the text of Ordinance 2740 as amended, the Kirkland
chlming Ordinance, be and they hereby are amended to read as
ollows:

As set forth in Attachment A which by this reference is
incorporated herein.
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Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause,
phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those parts
adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
deé:_ision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
ordinance.

Section 3, This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five
days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and
ublication, pursuant to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code,
in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and
by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in
regular, open mesting this _4th day of September  1g9Q

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this 4th  day of

September 19% .
lnt: Eot

Mayor U I

Attest:

Iby(ni;;}’ ///
Approved as to Form:

City Attdrey

ORD?0-86.0CT/DC:ce



ORDINANCE NO. 3225

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO
ZONING, PLANNING, AND LAND USE AND AMENDING
ORDINANCE 2740 AS AMENDED, THE KIRKLAND ZONING
ORDINANCE (FILE NO. Iv-80-86) AND ADOPTING NEW
SECTIONS 60.90.a1 THROUGH 60.90.c8 INCLUSIVE, RELATING
TO PLANNED AREA 17.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Kirkland
Planning Commission a recommendation to amend certain
sections of the text of the Kirkland Zoning Code, Ordinance 2740
as amended, all as set forth in that certain report and
recommendation of the Planning Commission dated August 13,
1980, and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and
Community Development File No. 1V-90-86; and

WHEREAS, prior to making said recommendation, the
Planning Commission, following notice thereof as required by RCW
35A.63.070, on July 26, 1990, held a public hearing on the
amendment proposals and considered the comments received at
said hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Policies Act
there has accompanied the legislative proposal and
recommendation through the entire consideration process, a final
determination of  nonsignificance, including  supporting
environmental documents, issued by the responsible official
pursuant to WAC 197-11-340 and WAC 197-11-390; and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council
considered the environmental documents received from the
resgonsible official, together with the report and recommendation
of the Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of
the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1, Zoning text amended: The following specified
sections of the text of Ordinance 2740 as amended, the Kirkland
?.’clalning Ordinance, be and they hereby are amended to read as
ollows: :

As set forth in Attachment A which by this reference is
incorporated herein.
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Section 2, If any section, subsection, sentence, clauss,

~ phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those parts

adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invaiid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
deg_ision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
ordinance.

Section 3, This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five
dags from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and
publication, pursuant to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code,
In the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and
by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in
regular, open meeting this _4th day of September {9 9Q

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this 4th  day of
September ,1990_ -

Attest:

Approved as to Form: /

City Attorney

ORD90-86.0CT/DC:ce
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Jetached Hune 7.204 sq h. ity 5 gach side | 0 50% |30 above E A 2.0 per . For this use, only one dwelling unii may be on each lot regardiess of the size of the lot.
Jesellineg Usuts Sew Spegial avetane dwelling 2. On cumer lots, anly ona front yard must be a nikimum of 20 feet. A ather front yards shall be regulated as a side yard
Aegubition Lwiilding unif, {mininwn five-Eoo! yard). The applicant may select which lront yare shidi met the 20 (ool reguisement
Lya clevation 3. Clogsler 135 contains regulstions 1egarding hoine occupations and other accessory uses. tagititios m actisaties associoted
with 1'us vse.
4. Keler o Chapler 1 to determine what olher provision of this Code may apply 1o the subjeci property.
Nacthied or A 3,600 sq h. 20 5 100 |00% 30 above D A 1.7 per 1. Chapler 115 contains regulations regarding home occupations and other accessory USes, iacilities and activities associated
Stacked Dweling PR unil, with & average unit {See wilh this use.
Uruis inimum ol building special 2. N she subject property contains four o more units, then il must contain at feast 200 sq . pat unit of common recreational
sire of 2 acies ., elevation regu- open space useable for many aclivities, his requirett comman recreational open space must havs he 1oliowing miningm
lalion dimensions:
#11). a. For 41020 unils, the open space must be in one or more pieces each having at least 800 sq fi and having a length

and widih of at loast 25 feel,
4. For 21 unils or more, ihe open space must be in one or more pieces having a length and widih of a1 least 40 feel.
Tha required comsnon recreational open space may be reduced 10 150 sq. it per unil 1 permanent puidoor funsiute, pool,
cooking laciities, playground equipment and /or a tecreation building are provideg in the common open space. The Ciy
shall delormine # these ouldoon provisioss provide comparstde recreationzl opponunities as would the opan space hat is
. reduced, based on 1he number of residents that they would serve at one time. Also, the requited minknum dimnension for 1he
open space containing these owtdoor provisions may also be reduced in proportion 1o the reduced ojen $ace area.
3. 1lany portion of a structure is adjoining a low density 2one of low density use in PLA 17A, then:
a. A huilding bulk: maximurn will apply as loflows--either:
{1} The height of that portinn of the struciure shall not exceed 15 feet ahove averaqge building tlevation, or
(2} Inhe horizontal length of any tacade of that porion of the structure which is paralled io the toundary of the 1w
density rone shall nol exceed 50 fecl in widih,

b, A signiticant bulfer shali be required atound ol proposed siructures and parking areas  vhis butfer should 1ake the
iorm of up to a 25-fool-wile landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned a:¢a turnished with screening walls, fences, '
berms, or dense stands of frees, but in ne case be less than 10 feel.

c. A solid sereening vall or fence shall be requited between any portion of a parking area vhich is cleser ihan a6 feet 10 a
lov: density use, low density zone, or the righl-ol-way of NE 97th Strest. Such wall or tence shai e in addition 1o the
landscape malerials required by Chapter 55 of this Code.

- Soe the Section in Chapter 115 entitied Distance Between Struchtaes Regal
further details.

4. W development will 1esult in the isolation of a low density use, ste design, buiding design, and Langdscapang musl indigate 1he

impact of that isolation.

Building placemant and landscape plans should provide views of Forbes Lake fzorm adjacent rights-ol-way. particulary 1241h

Avenue NE and 1-405.

6. Vst of Forbes Lake, site design should provide for the continuation of & bicycle and pedestrian path wivch genetally

Toliows the atigniment of Siater Avenue NE and NE 92nd Strect and connecis 10 NE ®xh Strect.

7. Adjacent to Forbes Lake, new devotopment should provide lor public access 1o the late in appropriate locations. Public
access should be limited 10 passive uses., such as walking 1rails or viewpoints.

g HNovehicular conneclion through this subarea 1o NE 301h Street is peomiled.

9. Adjacent lo 105, on-site improvements, sich as bermns, landscaping. acoustic walls, arklfor other improvements 10
minimize visual and noise impacis shouid ba included in site design.

10. During and alier constiuction, subzlantial setbacks and proteclive measures should be provided around slieams ard

wellands, .

11, Vigwpoinls and interprelive intormation aromd streams and wetlinds should be provided where possibla. These features

g Mavimtn Harizontal Fagade Requistion lor

(53

1 shall be permiled onty where juolection of nakual features can be reasonably assured.
12, Lands upland of the ordinary high watenting only inay be included in the caleulation of fot area.
REGUIATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
L-3 HD EoPLRYIALGD .90 a1 /8- 2-00/0C Tk

¥ Iusuyoreily

[ J—— i ] | l__..tor other information about parking and parking areas, see Chapter }05. I
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KEGULATIONG CONFINUED FADIA FREVIQUS F’ACL REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
Allached OF 14, The giarkig arei shall ilso include @ designated location and kaciities to serve onesite residents as they wash O oheraise
Stacked Dwelling service their personal vehicles,  These tacildies shall be so located, improved, and futished o prevent surlace wtet
Urns cantatninants, such as detergents, oils, and debris, from entering the lake or wellarxds.
14, Refor to Chapter 110 detenming what other provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject propery.
Church S Specist 7.200sq h 20 20 oneach | 200 (70% (30" above C B i or . 1. The requied review process is as follows:
Renulation #1 side, average every 4 a, Mt subject property, including all contiguous property owned hy the applicamt and heldd by ohers 1or future use by
Luilkling people the appheant, is tess than five acees, the requited review process is Process 1A, Chapter 130,
ulevation baseud on b, 11 the subject propenty, including all contiguows propeny owned by the appicant and held by others for lutuie use by
maxi- the applicant, is five of more acres, a Master Plan, approved through Process I, Chapter 155, s required. The hiaster
mum Plan must show building placement, building gimensions, toadways, Wity locations, land uses vatun the Laster Plan
oCCu- area, parking location, bullering, and landscaping.
pancy 2. The propery musl be served by i collector or aneris! street.
load ot A 1t any porion of a stiuciure is adjoining a low density rone o 1ow density use in PLA 174, then:
WOTLthpD a A builtting bulk mzsimum wilt apply as lallows--catlwr:
. (see 11} The height of that pontion of the structure Lhalt not exceed 15 feet sbove averade building vievation, o
. Special (21 The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the siructure winch 35 paradlel 10 the boundary of the loa
Reg. #4. density zone shall not exceed 50 feel in wicth,

. A significant buffer stll be required around all proposed structures and parking areas.  This bulfer should take Lhe
form of up to a 25-00!-wide tandscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnishcd wilh screening walls, fences,
berms, or dense stands of tees, bul in no £ase be less than 10 teet,

¢ Asolid screening wall of fence shall be required between any portion of a parking 2iea v:hich is closer than S0 feet 1o
low: Gentsity use, low density zone, or the right-ol-way of NE §71h Sueet. Such wall or fence shall ba in addition 1o the
Tandscape materials required by Chapler 95 of this Code. M

Sae the Section in Chapter 115 entitled Distance Batween Structures Reqarding Mavimum Hotizontsd Faeade Reguiations

fen Turther details.

2. Noparhing is required tor day-care or school anciltary to 1the use.
5. Releri1o Chapter 1 10 determine what other provision of this Code may apply Lo the subject propenty.
6. No vehictlar connection through this subarea 1o NE 90th Stieet is permitted.
7. During and after constroction, substantial seibacks and proteclive measures should be provided around sueams and
weltliands,
Sctwcd o1 Day Sei Special 7,200 59 fi. I this 160 can accomupicdate (70% 307 above D B Section 1. The requited review process is as follows:
Care Center Regulation #1. L0 or o students O average St | 10625 a1l the subject propeny. including all contigueus propenty owned by the applicant and held by otherss tor futtre use by
Chitldred, then-- Lutiding Spe. the applicant, is 1e3s than five acres, the required review process is Process A, Chapter 150
L0 50" on 50° elevation Req. b, I 1he subject property, including all contiguous property owned by the applicant amd held by oithers lor future use by
each side #8. the applicant, is five or more acres, a Masier Plan, approved through Process B, Chapter 155, is requined. The Mastet
Plan inust shaw building placement, buliding dimensions, roadways, Uity locations, dand waes within e Master Pan
[ 1his ute can accomiodale area, parking location, bultering, and jandscaping.
310 4% students or ctatdien, 2. Maylochie on the subject propenty onty f--
hen-- a. Il serve the immediaie neighborhood in which it is located:
0 20 on 20 b, lhwill not be detrimental 1o 1he characier ol the neighborbood in v Nich it is localwd; or
eiscle side ¢.  The property is served by a collector or aneriat stroel.
------- 3. A Glock-ligh fence along the side and reisr property lines is required only atong the prapeny lines adjacent 1o the outside
dhweredue, Py atens,
') S22 A Hows of operation and masinum sumber of atlundees at one time may be limited 10 raduce Inpacts oo nearby residentiil
side yards ULES,
eniurs! equal REGULATIONS CONTIRNUED ON REXT PAGE
3l hast
1-Puetlaftection b fo. w2l 2-90/00:0 15 leel RortalTR o0, %0 .L2/8- 10-R0700 Tk
[ D | { | L _¥or other informatics about parking and parking areas, see Chapter 103, I
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REGULATIONS CONFINUED FROMPREVILUS PAGE REGULATIONS CONTIHUED FROK PREVIOUS PACGE
Jehool o Day 5. Suuctured iy areas st be sethack lrom all property lines as loflows:
Cater Cerner a.  P01zel i 1his use can accommodate 50 o1 more students o chiidren.

b. 10 teet il this use can accormmodate 1310 49 siudents or children,

c. Otherwise, S teet.

6. Anon-site passenner loading area must be provided. The City shall determine the appropriate size ol the feading area on a
case by case basis, depending on the number of artendees wxd e extent of the abulling right-ol-way improvements

Carpoaling, stuaoered loading /untosding time, right-of-way improvemnts or Olher neans Ay be tequined 1o Teduce Wrathc

impacts on neathy residential uses, -

7. Thelocation of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.
B.  Eleciricat signs sha¥ nol be permitted.
9. [ any poition of a structure is adjoining a low density zone or low density useé in PLA 174, then ether:
2. A building bulk madmum will apply as toltows.-gither:
(1) Tne beight of that pornion of the structure shall ol excedd 15 feet above average building elevation, or
(2} The harizontat length of any tacade of that portion of ne siructure which is paralled 10 the boundary of the low
. density zone shall not exceed 50 teel in witih B
- b A significent bufier shall be required around alt proposed structures and parking areas.  This bulfer shoul@ 1zke the
form of up 1o & 25-fool-wide landscaped area CR a lesser dimensioned area lurnished with screening walls, tences,
benns, of dense stangs ol irees, but in ne case be tess than 10 feel.

c.  Asolid screening walt or fence shalt be required between any porion of a parking area which is closer than 20 feet to a
low density uee, [ow density zone, of the righi-ol-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall o lence shall be in addition 10 the
fandscape materials required by Chaples %5 of this Code.

See the Seglion in Chapler 115 entitlee! Distance Between Suupctures Aenarding Masimum Horzontal Facade Regulations

tor further detais, p

10, MAay include accessory living faciities lor staff persans, E
11, These uses are subject 10 the requirements established by Department of Social and Health Services (WAC 368-73).
12, Reler to Chapter 110 détenmine what other provision of 1his Code may apyiy 10 the subjict propeny.
33, No vehicular connection through this sobarea to NE 90th Street is permitted.
14, Duwring and aslier constuclion, subsiantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around steams and
wetlands.
Ltini- Schoot or Process | 7,200 sq. 1. o 5 hut 2 side | 100 | 50% |30 above E B See 1. Maylocate on the subject propery only il--
b Day Czre Chapter 145 yards fuust average Sce | Section a.  will serve the inmettiate neighborhood in wivch it is located; or
Cunter (712 | wormeomeimeeees edjual at feast building Spef 10525 L. Il will not be detrimental to the character of the neighbortiood i which # is located.
EitERieE) 15. elevation Reg, 2. AG-dool-high fence is tequired along the propeny line adjacent 10 the outside play atcas for min-school and miniday care
"""""""""""" #7. centers only.
Day-Care Home (6] None 3. Hours of operation and the maximum number of attendces may be limited by the Ciy o reduce inpacts on naarby
atletdess of less residential uses.
4. Structwed play areas must be setback from all propery imes by 5.
5. An on-cite passenget loading area may be required depending on the numbet of attendees and the extent of the aburing
right-ol-way improvements.
6. Thelocation of parking ard passenger loading areas shall be designed 1o reduce impacts on rearhy residential uses,
7. Electiica! signs shalt not be permilted. Size of signs may be limited To e compatible with nearby residential uses,
8 May include nccessory living tacities los siafl persons.
% Acler 1o Chapler 110 detenmine wixt ather provision ol this Code may apply 1o the subject groperty,
10, These wses are subject to the requirernents estabiished by the Depantiment ol Social and Health Services (WAC 383-73).
1t Mo vetdeular connection though this subarea to NE 00th Stree is permitted.
12, Duiing and alter construction, substantial seibacks and protective measwes should be provided around sireams and
wellands,
L-FLEYTALS0.00. a5 7E{10-90s50 Tk R BLANTA/ 60§D, 5378~ 10-PB/0C 1,
L | I | | | | L. Fer other information about parking and parking areas, sce Cnapter 105, -

r s
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Gult Course Paocess HA 1 aene 50 S oncach | 50 H0% B above r B Sew 1 Site duwsign szl mininize adverse #0p0cls on sutoutkding tesidestia? neighbonwods
Chaplet 150 iy oA Letlion - oy ool include ihinkature golt
tauhddteny L 3 e ddliowing accessury uses are speciticully permilled as part of this use.
elevition 4. Equipment storage tacilitics,
b.  Reiail sales and remal ol gol! equipment ant accessornes.
C.  Afestaurant,
4. lMany partion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone of 10w density use in PLA 17A, then:

A, A bedlding butk misimum will apply as foliows-either:

(1) The height of that portion of the structurg shall not exceed 15 foel above average buikding elevation, o
() The horizontal length ot any facade of that portion of the structure which is paralle! 1o the bocrtury of the Joa
density zone shall not exceed 50 feet in width.

b. A significant buller shall be required around all proposed structutes and parking areas. This butter should 13khe 1he
torm of 1p 10 a 25oot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 teet.

€. Asolid screening wall or leace shall be required between any ponion of 2 parking are2 which fs closer than <0 1eet 10 &
Tow densiy use, low densily zone, or the right-of-way of KE 971h Street. Such wall or fence shall be in 330800 10 the
landscape mserials required by Chapier 95 of this Code.

° See the Section in Chapler 115 entitied Diglance Betveen Slryctires Begarding tasimem Horiromal Facade Requlions

{or furthes details.

5. 10 vehicedar connection through this subarea ta NE 92th Sireat is permuned.
6. During and after consiruction, substanlial seibacks and proieciive mezsures shouid be provided around sireams ang
wetlands.
7. Relerto Chapter 110 determine what other provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject property,
Pubdic Utinty See Speciat Hane 20 200oneach | 200 |70% |30 above A g8 See 1. May be permitted only # localing his use in the immediate area of the subject propenty is necessary Lo4penntt ciieclive
Aeguistion #3 siie average Section service 10 1he area or the “City” as & whale. M
building 105.25 7. Hany postion of a struciure is adoining a low density zone or low densily 1se in PLA 174, then:
clevation a. A buiding butk maximum will apply as follows--cither: .
(1} The height of 1hat portion of the structure shall not excecd 15 feet above average buiding gevation, or
[2)  The harizontal lenoth of any facade of thal ponion of the siruciure which is paraficl 10 1he boundary of the low

Government Seée Speci Haone 20° 1onesch | 10 [70% {30 above c B Sea density 2one shall not excecd 5¢ leet in width,

Facilty Regulation #3 shle average See Section k. A signihcam bulfer shall be required around at proposed siructures and parking areas.  This bufler should 1ake the
buitding Spe. 105.25 form of up 1o a 25-fool-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walis, 1ences,
elevation Reg. berms, or dense stankds of trees, but in no case be less than 10 leet.

#5. e Asalid screening wall or fence shall be requized between any ponion of a parking area which is clpser than 49 lect 10 2
lowr denvsily use, low density zone, or the right-of-way of NE 97tk Street. Such wall or fence shall be In addtion 10 the
| tandscape materials required by Chapler 95 of this Code.

See the Section in Chapier 115 entitied Distance Between Struclures Regarding 2avimum Horizontal Facade Renu i

tor iunher details.

3. The required review process is as Tollows:

2. Hthe subject propenty, including all contiguous property owned by the applicant and held by othars for future use by
e applicitnt_ is less than five acres, he fequirt-d teview process is Process HA, Chapter 150,

L. ifihe subject propedy, including all contiquous propery owned by the apaticant and held by others for future wse by
Ihe applicart. is five or morg acres, a Master Plan, approved through Process I, Chapier 155, is required, The fiaster
Plan must show building placement, building dimensions. roadways. wilty focations, land uses within the Riaster Plan
i, parking logation, bufering, amd lindscaping.

4. Rulerto Chapter § 1o detenine what olhes provision of this Codde may apply 1o the subject propeny.

5. Fui a Guvernimen Fucilny use, Lundscape Calegory A or B may be requinad depending on the type of use on the suliject
property and the impacts associated with the gse on the neirby uses,

G Mo vehicular connection Lthrough this subarea 1o NE 90th Steect is permitted.

7. During and alter construction, substantial sethacks ang poicClive measures should be provided wrowd sireans axf

SELATEILD, S0, a3 /8 I0-Y0S00 wuthieds, R-PLAITALE0. 90, a3/8- T0- 9000 00

] | |

| b Vor other information aboul parking ans parking areas, see Cnapter 105, ]
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Fubdic Tranuit tone Houne Hone|  Hooe Hord 100% | 15" above - Seo | Hong 1. My be pesnitted ondy d 8 wilt not unreasonably inpede padesttian mavement or Cleate Badlic sidety probleimns
Shiller average L1k v May instal frimsn route and idomudion signs amd marhers.,
building Reg 4 Nowvehicular connection thiaugh fhits subares 1o NE 90th Strewt 35 permiited.
wievistion, ¥ During and aker construction, substantial seochs and peotective measutes should be provided atound streanys g
wetlands.
Pubdic Fark See Special tione Vi be determined on a casg-by-casq basis. - B See Development and use of a park does not require a development permit undet this Code if-~
Regutations Section a. A master plan for that park has been approved by the Cay and the proposed development and use is consisiunt with
w3 and #2, 0525 the masier plan; or

w

RPLRITALGD. PO, 25/8-10-R0/0C: Tk

le———_vor other information aboul parking and pariing areas, see Chapter 105,

b, The puoposed use and development-- tr
1) Wil not invalve lighting lor outdoor nighttime activities; and
2} Wil not involve the consiruction of any bulding of more than 4,000 square feet: and
3) Wil not invotve the construction ol more than 20 parking sialls; and
4) Wil not involve the development of any structured spons or activily areas.

Any developinent or use of a park that does not meet the requirements of Special Regulation # 1 must be approvid through

the Process 1, Chapler 155, The City will use the loilowing {actors in determining what lacilities and uses will be permitted:

a. Euse of access 10 the park.

b.  Character of the neighbo:hood.

¢.  Sire, nature and topography of the subject property.

Eeder 10 Chapter 1 10 determing what ather provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject propeny.

If any pontiort of a structure is adjoining a low density zone o1 low density use in PLA 174, then:

a& A building bulk maximum will appfy as follows--either:

(1) The height ol that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
(2)  The horizomal length of any tacade of that portion of the siructure which is parsiie! 10 e Douwndany of the 1ow
density zone stull not exceed 50 léet in widih, R

b A significart butler shall be required around all proposed siruclures and parking areas. This buffer should tabe the
form o! up 10 a 25-loot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned ared furnished with screening valls, lences,
berms, or dense stands of trees, but in ne case be less than 10 lect.

c. A solid screening wall or fence shall be requited between any portion of a parking area which is cioser than 40 feat 10 2
low density use, low densily zone, or the fight-of-way of NE 9Tih Steet. Such wall or fence shall be in addaion 10 the
land<cape malerials required by Chapier 95 of this Code.

See the Section In Chapter 115 entitled Distance Between Strucluees_Regarding Maximumy Horizontal Facade Requitions

lor tunher detadls. B

No vihicedar connection through this subarga to NE 90th Street is permilied.

During and after construction, substantial seibacks and prolective measures should be provided around sireams andd

wetlands.
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A retall B
eslablishrnent
siding groceries
of related Bems

Business Park .
See Specia
Aequiation #1

L-PLAVTB/Section

A

901178 10-90/Dq:

A,

F &

] Is)
/éf/e
20

10" on aach
side

ir

72005 0

No new retall Goor area shall be permitied.
Accessory parking for retad uses with a lol size of
right-ol-way, Is o permifted usa.
All vehicular access imust be trom NE 90th Street.
Developrents with lromtage on 120th Avenue NE should provide or the continuation of a buklge /pud Ll pah that
Qemeraly toltows the igninent of 120ih Avanue NE and connects (o NE 901h Street.
Davelopment near wettands must comply with the requirements of Chapler 90, as woll as the Tollowsea) wpn.. b slatud .t
2. During and afler construction, substantial sethacks and prolective measwes shoud be pruvided aboaz § ol i,
andt watlands, and .o
b Whenever possible, viewpolnts and interpretive: Information around streams and wetlands shoul ¢ devediy
Such improvements shall only ba permitiad i protection of the natura! laatures can be reasomably isyoar .|
Lot coverage for strctured parking Eaciiies may not excead 60 percen.
any portlon of a structure ks adjcining a tow density rone oF low denslty use in PLA 174, then:
A bulkding butk maximzm witt apply as folows—edher:
{1) Tha heigh of that portion of the structure shall not excead 15 leat above average bullding deva,a, o
(2) The horizontal length of any lacade of that portion of tha structurs which is paralld 10 the DOt tary of the: ke,
danstiy zone shall not excead 50 leat In width
A significant butier shaft be required around a¥ proposed struciures and parking areas. This butfur ol il tube i
fomoluptoa 25-to0d-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screscain j v..dly, bt -,
benms, or dense stands of trees, but iy no case be less than 10 feat.
A solid screening wall of tence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which ks dlose: B 40 fout 1.
alnwdenslym.bﬂdmstym of the right-of-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall of fence shall | ¢ 1 addition Lo
ﬂmlandsmpamuuhhrmadbyﬂmplagsdmm.

Soee the Section i Chaptor 115 mwﬂﬂw&mmmrwﬂﬂ.mw@n
for further detalls.

a least 35,000 square feet abutting the south side of th: 15 oot Stiedt

Ap pa

»

No

[}
a.

wmmmmmmmuomlammedﬂmmmPMamm.

Developmant musi ba compatible In height, placement, and design with adjacers low density reskdentiyl uses,

Thedtymyreqﬁaravhicndmbtﬂdhgdesigxsle:ianmlandmphgptanhudalonﬂmnwum;u.uu enbuats:

the visuat character of the area.

4. Vehicular circulation on the subjact property must be designed 1o mitigate iraffic knpacts. The Cay may require on or olf-
shte tratfic control devices, roadway improvements, o limh developmen, ¥ necessary, to urther reduce trafic impacts,

The discharge of any substance which creates

permitted,

7. Development in part of this zone may be limiled by Chapter 90, regarding development near wetlands. n addiion, the sig

ausst ba designad 1o concentrate devetopment away from, and 1o minimize impact on, the wetlands. The tollowing specine

standards also apply:

2 During and aher consinuction, substantial sethacks
and wettands, and

any impart detrimentat to the enviranment o adjacent residents is no

and proteciive measures should be provided arouxl il streams

P and kterpretive Information around streams and wetlands shoukd be
Such nprovements shal only be permitted # protection of 1he natural teatures can be reasonably assured.
Hanypmmdasimctuelsadioﬂngabwdemhyzwmlmmmhm|7A.1hen:
8. Abulding butk maximimn wil apply as follows—enher: .
(1} The height of that portion of the structura shall not exceed li leet above average bulding elevation, ve

REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
E-PLATTR/Section 60.90.B1/B- 15-90/0C: cc

[EAaeltm=fam

| L=

For other information about parking and parking areas, see Chapter 105,

Vo
For details of the regulations in this category, see Chapter 100. L QQJ@)

for information of the regulations in this category, see Chapter 95,

For details of what may exceed this height 1tmit, see Chapter 1]5.
- . . ) . Lomi i a L otap

225W.6
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Businuzs Perk - [ -] mmdeMdmmdmmthmmmmuum
Sen Spackd densfly zono chall not exwcoed 50 baat bn wirdth ..
Regrézsion o) | b Ammwmmmummuwmﬂm This batfer shoutd take tha
] mm@hamawmmnmmﬂnmmm“mmm
! berms, ar denas cands of trees, bt by no case bo keas than 10 lest.
1 c Ammmummmmmwmdomsuuuhmmwmm
-]
w
" WuﬁmmlmanMpmhwmmdnm/mmm
mmmwdlmmmmmm&mm.
12. A vehicader access ouet bo trom NE 90th Stress
|- mumlnmmmmdmmmmmmmum.
Oifica Uso (7Y 7200eq 0 2 | Sun2edaf w |eow C o One per 1. Alvehicular access mest ho rom NE 9iith Straet.
youdo must 300 aq. VMMmhwmmmmmmmm. The City'may require on and off-
(-] -] 0o mmmmmmummum to further reduce trafiic impacta.
e 15, g mhmdmmmhwwmm.mmumm tn addhion, the sie
;lﬂ: mhmm;mmmymmmmhthmhm Tha iclioming spectic
Hendaade slao

L-PLAVTR/5D .90 2/5

] T
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mvammm«demmuﬂhmuammm

L
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1) mwdmmammmhmmumwmma
] mmmdqumummdmmumummmmmdmm
denstly zono shall not excesd 50 font n wiith
b Awmmmmmumnnuuamm.m This butter showdd take the
torm of up 10 & 25-foat-witte lendscaped aiss O o leaser
benama, or denss ctands of trees, but in no case ba ksss than 10 foegt.
c Alﬁuwﬁudummmmﬁmm“md.mg-mummmmb
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For other information about parking and parking areas, see Chapter_lﬁ'&.
——For details of the regulations in this category, see Chapter 100.
I

o _informatisn of the regulatfons In this CALeonrv.  cme Chantar O .

Page
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School or Day- None 7.200sq h. |20 5 but 2side] 10° 170% |[Hadjoininga | D B See . All vehicutar access must be liom NE 90th Street. ) - - . )

Care Center yards rust low density Seclion 2. ‘{ehacul;r circutation on the subject property must be dasigned 1o mitigate traffic impacts. The City may require on and off-
a1 feast zone. other 105.25 site traflic control devices, roadway improvements, of limit development, if necessary, 10 funther reduce tratiic impacis.
equal 15 than RSX, 3. Development in pan of this zone may be limited by Chapier 90, regarding deveiopment neat wetlands. In addiion, the site

1hen 25' must be designed to concenirate development away froem, and 10 minimize impact o the wetlands. The foliowing speciic
above standards also apply:

average 2. Duing and after consiruclion, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around all strieams
building and wetiands, and

elevation. . Whenever possible, viewpoints and interpretive infarmation around streams and wetlands should be developed.
_________________ Such imnprovements shall only be permitied it protection ¢l the natural features can be reasonably assured.
Otherwise, 4. Hany portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone of low density use in PLA 17A, then:

30" above a. A buiding bulk maximum will apply as follows--either:

average {1) The height of tha: ponion of the siructuze shall not excead 15 feet above average building elevation, or

buiding (7) The horizontal fength of any facade ol that poriion of the structure which is paraliel to the boundary of the low
elevation. density 2one shafl not exceed 50 leet in widih.

b. A signiticant buffer shall be tequired around all proposed structures and parking areas. This buller snowld tahe the
form of up 10 a 25-foot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
berms, of dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feet.

c. A solid screening wall or fence shall be reguired between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet t¢
atow densily use, low densily 2one, or the right-of-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall or tence shall be in addition 1¢
the tandscape materials required by Chapter 95 of this Code.

See the Seclion in Chapter 115, entitied Distance Between Structures Reqarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Bagutaiion

for further detalls.

5. Referto Chapter 1 to determine what other provisions of this Code may apply to the subject propeny.
§. A 6-loot high fence is required only afong the propenty lines adjacent 1o the outside play areas.
7. Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines as loflows:

a. 20 feet # this use can accommaodate 50 of more siudents or children.

b. 0 feet dl this use can accommodate 1310 49 sludenis of chiidren. .

c. Otherwise, 5 deet. '

8. Anon-site passenger loading area must be provided. The Ciry shall determine the appropriate size of the loading areas on

a case-by-case basis, depending on the number of atlendees and the exient of the abutting right-ol-way improvements.

Carpooling, staggered loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or clher means may be required to reduce

traffic impacis on any nearby resideniial uses.

9. May include accessory living facilitics for stafl persons.

10, The location of parking and passenger loading azeas shall be designed 1o reduce impacts on any nearby residential uses.

11, These uses are subject 10 the tequirements established by the Depariment of Social and Health Services (WAC-388-73),
tini-school or None Hone by | 5. buzside| w0 [70% | adjpininga [ B ] See 1. Al vehicular access must be from NE S0th Sireet. ] ] ) ]

mini-gay care (7- yards must low density Section 2. Vehucula_r circulation on the subject propeny must be designed to mitigate raftic impacis. The City may require on and off-

12 attendees) or at least zone, olher 105.25 silte traffic controt devices, roadway impro_vernents, or fimit development, it necessary, 1o furher reduce traffic impacts.
| Day-Case Home equal 15 than RSX, 3. Development in part of this zone may be limited by Chapiler 90, regarding development near wetlands. In additicn, the site
. (5ot less then 25' mus! be designed lo concentrate development away from, and 10 minimize impact on the wetlands. The following specitic
atiendees) above standards also apply:
average a. During and aher construction, substantial sethachs and protective measutes should be provided around all sireams
building and wetlands, and
elevation, L. Whenever possibie, viewpoints and interpretive information around streams and wetlands shouid be developed.
O Such improvements shall only be perminted d protection of the natural featuses can be reasonably assused.
Otherwise. 4. Wi any portion of 2 structure is adjoining a low deasity 2one of low density use in PLA 174, then:
30 above g A building bulk maximun will apply as (oliows--gither:
average
building REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
elevation.
1-FL21TE/L0.50. 6378110-90/DC i1k R-FLAY78/60.90.L3/8-10-90/00:rk
[ | | [ i T For olher iaformalion about parking and parking areas, se: Chapter 10%. l I
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Lhini-school or {1} The height of thal portion of the structute shall not exceed 15 leet above averzge building elevation, o
mini-day care (7- (2} The horizomal length of any facade of that portion of the structute which is paraliel 10 the boundary of the 1ow
12 atlendees) of density zone shall not exceed 50 leel in width.
Day-Care Home b. A significant bulfer shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas. This buler shouid take the
{6 or less form of up 10 a 25-{ool-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
anendees) berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feet.
¢. A solid screening wall or fence shall be required between any parion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet 10
a low density use, low density zone, or the right-of-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall or fence shall be in addition 1o
the landscape maierials required by Chapter 95 of this Code. -
See the Section in Chapter 115, entitied Distance Between Structyres Regarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Requlation
for further detais.
5. Relerto Chapler 1 to determine what olher provisions of this Code may apply 10 the subject propeny.
6. A 6-foot high fence is required along the propeny lines adjacent 'o the outside play areas for mini-schools and
mini-day-care centers only.
7.  Siruciwed play areas musl be setback from all property lines by 5 teet.
8. An on-site passenger loading area may Le required depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the abuiting
righit-ol-way improvements.
9. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed 1o reduce impacts on nearby residential vses.
10.  May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
11. These uses are subject 10 the requirements established by the Depariment of Social and Health Services (WAC 388-73).
Church Process 1A None 20 Y oneach | 20 | 70% | lladjoininga| C B 1 for 1. All vehicutar access must be from NE 9J1h Street.

Chapter 150 side. low density every 4 2. Vehicular circulation on the subject property must be designed to mitigate tratfic impacts. The City may require on and oif-
zone, olher people site Traffic control devices, roadway improvements, or limit developiment, if necessary, to funher reduce traffic impacts.
than ASX, based 3. Development in part of this zone may be limited by Chapter 92, regarding development near wetlands. In addition, the site
then 25' on must be designed 10 concentrale development away from, and to minimize impacl on the wetlands. The-lollowing specific
above maxi- stzndards also apply:
average mum a.  During and afier construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around all streams
buitding oceu- and wetlands, and ’
elevation. pancy b. Whenever possibfe, viewpoints and interpretive information around streams and wetlands should be developed.
et load of Such improvements shall only be permitied if protection of the natural features can be reasonably assured.
Orherwise, any 4, If any ponion of a siruciure is adjoining a low density zone or low density use in PLA 174, then;

30 above area of & A building bulk maximum will apply as tollows--either:
average worship. (1} The height of that portion af the struciure shall not exceed 15 leel above average building elevation, or
building See (2} The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel 1o the boundary of the low
elevation. also density zone shall not exceed 50 Jee? in width,
Spec. b. A significant butler shali be 1equired around all proposed structures and parking areas. This butfer should take the
Aeg. form of up to a 25-loot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area lurnished with screening walls, fences,
#9. berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 teet.
c.  Asolid screening wall or fence shall be required between any ponion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet 1o
a low density use, low density zone, or the tight-ol-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall or fence shall be in addiion o
the landscape malerials required by Chapier 95 of this Code.
See the Section in Chapter 115, entled Distance Belween Structures Reqarding Maxsimum Horizontal Facade Regutation
for funher details.
5. Reler to Chapter 1 1o determine what other provisions of this Code may apply 10 the subject property.
G. Mo parking is required lor day-care or school anciflary 10 the use.
-PLATFE/6D.90. b B} 10-90/00 10k K-PLAYTE/60.92. 1< /B-10-90/DC Tk
IS S ! T I L _Tor other informaticn about parking and parking zreas, see Chaptefﬁ_l‘OS. l
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Public Utilay Process I1A Hone 20 pneach | 20 70% | ! adjoining a . All vehicutar access must be trom NE 9th Street.
Chapter 150 side. low density Section 2,  Outdoor uses aze nol permitted.

zone other 105.25 3. May be permined only it locating 1his use in the immediate area of the subject property is necessary 1o perma elfectve
than ASX, service 1o the area or the “City” as a whole.

Government Process 1A Hone 20 i oneach | 0 70% |then25 C B See 4. Development in pan of this zone may be limited by Chapter 90, regarding developrnent near wetlands. In addition, the site

Facity Chapter 150 side. above See Section must be designed 10 concentiate development away from, and to minimize impact on the wetlands. The following specific
average Spe. 105.25 standards also apply:
builing Reg. ' a. During and aher construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around all streams
elevation #9. and wetlands, and
e b. Whenevar possible, viewpoints and Inerpretive information around streams and wetlands should be developed.
Orhervise, Such improvements shall only be permitied it protection of the natural features can be reasonably assured.
30 above 5. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone or low deasity use in PLA 174, then:
average a. A building bulk maximum will apply as follows--either:
building (1) The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feat above average building elevation, o
elevation, (2) The horizontal length of any tacade of that portion of the structure which is paraiel 10 the boundary of 1he low

density zone shall not exceed 50 feet in vadih.

b. A significant butter shall be reguired around all proposed structures and parking areas. This buffer should 1ake the
form of up to a 25-foot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feet.

B c.  Asolid screening wall or fence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet 1o
2 low densily use, low density zone, or the right-ol-way of NE 971h Street. Such wall or fence shali be in addition 10
the landscape materials required by Chaptar 95 of this Code.

See the Section in Chapler 115, entitled Distance Between Structures Regarding Maximum Horizontat Facade Requiation
tor further details.

6. Refer to Chapter 1 10 delermine what other provisions of this Code may apply to the subject propeny.

7. Far a Government Facility use, Landscape Calegory A or B may be required depending on 1he type of use on the subject
property and the impacts associated wilh the u$¢ on 1he nearby uses.

Kay be permitied only if it will not unreasonably impede pedestiian movement or create raffic safety problems.

Public Transit None None None | None None | 100% |15 above - See | None 1

Shelter average Spc. 2. MAay install fransit route and information signs and markers.
buiding Reg.
elevation. £2.

L-PLEITE/60.90.L5/8 110- 9000 Tk K-FLAY7B/60.90.55/8-10-90/DC: rk

— — o — - —

[ R | { [ L——For other informaticn aboui parking and parking aress, see Chapter 105. I [Bimevm




FIRST, read comn to Hing USE,

2] W= = e SaT e

% ED\”.L@LFUQ.E THEN across t61 REGULATICHS. Z AI

= / M}\JIMUMS 7 MAKIMUMS /Q’ -

3 o REQUIRED YARDS / ' ‘

vanw PLA 178

Boe | 828 /88 /8/ & /5/55/ & -
USE Teq ) < g J&/SIG) 3T 2 SPECIAL __ REGULATIONS °
Public Park See Special None V/illibe determinedion a B See 1. Development and use of a park does not require a development permit ynder this Code d--

Acgulations casg-by-case basig. Seciion a. A masler plan for thal park has been approved by the City and the proposed development and use is consistent with
#1and #2. 105,25 the master plan; or

b,

The proposed use and development--

1)

2) Wil not involve the construction of any building of more than 4,000 square feel; and
3} Wil not invelve the construetion of more than 20 parking stalls; and
4} Wil not involva the development of any struciured sports or activity areas.

Will not invcive tighting for outdeoor nighttime activities; and

2. Any development or use of a park that does not meel the equirements of Special Regulation #1 must be approved
through Process lll, Chapter 155. The City will wse the following laciors in determining what laciliies and uses will be
permined:

a. Ease of access 1o the park.
b.  Character of the neighborhood.
c.  Size nature and 10pography of the subject propenty.

3. At vehicular access mpst be from NE Sth Sireet.

4. Development in part of this zcne may be limited by Chagpter 80, regarding development near wellands. In addition, the site
must be designed 1o concentrale development away from, ang o minimize impact on the wetlands. The lollowing specific
standards also apply:

a. During and after construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around all sireams
and wetlands, and
b, Whenever possible, viewpoinls and interpretive information argund streams and wellands should be developed.
Such improvements shall only be percitted # protection of the natural leatures can ba reasonably assured.
5. Teo preserve the natural wetland system in this area, some active recreational uses may be prohibited.
6. It any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone or low densily use in PLA 174, then:

a.

A building buth maximum will apply as follows--either:

(1)
(2)

The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feel above average building elevation, or
The horizontal fengih of any facade ol that poriian of the structure wihich is parallel 10 the boondary of the low

density zone shall not exceed 50 feet in width.

b. A significant butler shall be required around all proposed siructures and parking areas. This bufler should take the
form of up 10 a 25-lpot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with scieening wells, fences,
barms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feet.

c.  Asolid screening wall or fence shal be required between any portion of a parking area which is doser than 40 feet to
a low density use, low density zone, or the Gght-of-way of NE g7th Streat. Such wall or fence shall be in addition 10
the landscape materials requirid by Chapter 95 of this Code.

See 1the Section in Chapter 115, enitled Distance Berween Structres Reqarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Reguiation

for further details.

7. Refer 1o Chapter 1 to determine what other provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject propeny.
L-PLAITE/SD. PO, be s | 10-90/0C 1k K-PLRITE/6D. 90, b6/8- 10-90/DC : rk
| S I 1 L For other information about parking and parking zress, see Chaprer 10%. ] B
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Detached Hone 7,200 sq. ft. 20 £ eachsidge] 10° | 50% | 307 above E A 2.0 per This use is permified only if land in PLA17C is deve!oped in similar crientation 10 uses in PLA 17A, with access 1o Slater only,

Dwelling Units. See Special average dwelting For this use, only one dwetting unit may be on each Iot regardless of the size of the lot.

Regulation buitding unit. 3. On comer Iots, only one fronl yard mus! be a minimum of 20 feet. All other tron! yards shall be regulated as a side yard

#2. elevation {minimum five-loot yard), The applicant may select which front yard shafl met the 20 foot requirement.

4. Chapter 115 comains regulations regarding home occupations and other accessory uses, facilities and-activilies associaled
with this use.

5. Relerto Chapler 1 1o determine what other provision ol this Code may apply 1o the subject propenty.

jad

Attached or HA 3,600sq. h 20 g 10 | 80% | 20 zbove D A 1.7 per 1. This use is permitted only # land in PLA 17C is developed in similar orientation to uses in PLA 17A, with access 1o Slater only.
Sracked Dhwelling per unt, with 4 ' average unit (see 2. Chapter 115 contains regulations regarding home occupalions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated
Units minimum lot . building Special with this use. st

size of 2 acres elevation Regu- 3. It the subject properly contains four or more units, then It must contain at least 200 sq. ft. per unit of common recreational
fation open space useable for many aclivities. This required common recreations! open space must have the following minimum
#12). dimensions:

a. For 410 20 units, the open space musl be in ong or more pieces each having at least BOC sg. h. and having a length
and widlh of at least 25 feet.

b.  For 21 unils or more, the open space must be it one or maore pieces having a length and widih of at least 40 {eel.

The required common regreational open space may be reduced ta 150 sq. fi. per unit if permanent oudoor jutniture, pool,

coaking facilities, playground equipment and,/or a recreation buiding are provided in the common open space. The City

shall delermine # these outdoor provisions provide comparable recreational opportunities as would the open: space thal is
reduced, based on the number of residents that they would serve at one time. Also, the required minimum dimension for the
open space conlaining these owtdoor provisions may also be reduced in proponion to the reduced open space area.
4. Hany portion of a structure is adjoining a low densily use in PLA 17A, then:
a. A building bulk maximum will apply as lollows--either:
{1} The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 leet above average building elevation, or
(2} The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel 1o the boundary of the low
density zone shall not exceed 50 feel in width. '

b. A significant butfer shall be required around ait proposed structures and parking areas. This butier should take the
form of up 1o a 25-fool-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
barms, or dense stands of trees, bul in no case be less than 10 feal. ’

c. A sotid screening wall or fence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feettoa
low density use, low density zone, or the right-of-way of NE §7th Street. Such wall or fence shall be in adgition 1o the
fandscape materiats required by Chapter 85 of this Code.

See the Section in Chapter 115 entitled Distance Between Structures Regarding Maximum Horizomal Facade Requtation for

further details,

5. i development will result in the isolation of a tow density use, site design, building design, and landscaping must mitigate the
impact of that isolation.

&  Buiding placement and landscape plans should provide views of Forbes Lake irom adjacent rights-ol-way. paniculary 1-405.

7. Sie design should provide lor the continuation of a bicycle and pedesuian path which generally follows the alignment of
Slater Avenue NE and NE 92nd Street and connects to NE 90th Street.

B. No vehicular connection through this subarea to NE 90th Street is permitted.

9. Adjacent 1o 1-405, on-site improvements, such as berms, landscaping, acoustic walls, and/or other improvements 19
minimize visual and noise impacts should be included in site design.

10. During and aker consiruction, substantial setbacks and prolective measures should be provided around streams and
wellands.

11, Viewpoinis and interpretive information around streams and wetlands should be provided where passible. Those features
shall be petmiticd only where projection of natural leatures can be reasonably assured.

12, The parking area shall alse include a designated location and faciities to serve on-sile residents as they wash or otherwise
service their personal vehicles. These faciities shall be so located, improved. and furnished 1o prevent surface waler
contaminants, such as detergenis, oils, and debris, from entering the take or wellands.

13, Reler to Chagter 1 %o determine what olhet provision of this Code may apply 1o 1he subject property.
L-FLRIFCAE0.00. c 1/ 10- 90/ 0k R-FLAYTC/60.90.C1/8-2-90/0C 11k
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This use is pesmitiad only if tand in PLA 17C ks develaped in similar oflentation 10 uses in PLA 178 with access to NE 90k

Street only.

Mo néw retall Boor frea shall be peomitted.

Accessory parking for retall uses with a ki size of a1 least 35,000 square leet abutting the soth side of the NE 90th Sireet

right-of-way, & a permitied usa.

Al vehicudar access must be trom NE 90th Street.

Devedopments with bontaga on 120th Avenue NE should provide lor tha continuation of a bridge/pedestiian path that

generadly fnlows the alignment ol 120th Avenue NE and connects to NE 90th Streat.

Development naar wetlands must commply with the tequirements of Chapter 90, as well as the taliowing spectlic standards:

&  Deming and afler construction, substantial setbacks and prolective measures should be provided around aff sireams
and wetlands, and

b Whenever possitia, viewpolds and knterpeetive information around streams and wetlands should be devidoped. Stch

. Improvements shall onty be permitted Il pralection of the patural features can be reasonably assured.

Lot coverage Tor structured parking taciilies may not exceed 60%

¥t anry paction of a structure is adjoining a low denshy zone or low denshly use in PLA 174, then:

a  Abulding bulk maximum wil apply as lollows—akther:

{1} The height of thal portion of the structure chal not excesd 15 feet above average buliding elevation, or
{2) The horizontal length of any facade of thar portion of the structure which is paraliel 10 the boundary of the lua
denslty zone shall not excead 50 teat in widith.

b A significant tadier shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas. This buter shuuld tahe e
form of up to a 25-loot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensionad area furnished with screemng walls, len e,
berms, of dense stands of ees, but In no case be less than 10 feet.

€ Asolid screening wall or fence shalt be requirad between any postion of a parking arpa which Is closes thoan 40 foet ey
low density usa, low denshy zone, of the right-of-way of NE 97th Street. Such wall or fence shall be 11 dulion to the
landscape matenials reguirad ty Chapter 95 of tis Codla.

Sea the Section in Chapler 115 entilad Distancg Between Struciures Regarding Maximum Horizonta) Face b ferdation fos

further detalis.

This usa Is permitied only i land in PLA 17C Is devaloped in simiar odantation Lo uses in PLA 178, with i ciss 10 NE 4th
Street onty.
The following business park uses are permitied: Office, whalesale trade, wholesale printing oc publishing. hld assceoildy,
manufacturing of small-scals articles such as electrical equipment, manufacturing of sclantilic o photograydic quipiwa,
packaging of preparad materiats, mansactsing of 1exalie or leather products from pre-prepared material, anutaciuriod i o
paper products fram pre-piepared material, manufacturing of plastic products from pre-prepated nitusial, anciltary
warghouse and other compalible usas ¥ approved within the ILA Permit are allowad,
Davelopment musl be compatible in height, placement, and design with adjacent low density residential use:..
The City may require revision of the bulding design, site plan or landscaping plan in order 1o minimize note nd tndui. «
the visual character ol the area.
Vehlcular circulation on the subject property must be designed to mitiqate tratfic impacts. The City may TN L Or Gt e
Iraffic controt devices, roadway improvements, of limlt devedopment, # necessary, to lurther reduce Iratic i, it
OQurdoor storage is prohiblied.
The discharge of any substance which creales any Impact detrimental 10 the environment Or udjacent ioniduis s 4
permined. ’
Deveiopment in part of this zone may be iimited by Chapter 90, regarding development near wellunds. b . l-tdion, Us: 311
must be designed 10 concentrate development away lrom, and 1o minimize impact on, the wetlarxts. The 1. Ak vang spue i
slandards also apply:
& Dusing and after conslruction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provicud e i all Sleean
and wettands, and '
h.  Whenevar possihla, viewpoinis and interpretive intormation around streams and wellands shotdd be disv Lot Sl
Improvements shall onty be permined ¥ protection of the natural featizas can be reasonably a:surad.
AEGLILATIONS CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

R-FLAVIC/ 50, 90.c2/8-14-90/DC ce
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i:li" l‘—}\ + J
For information of the regulations in this category, see Chapler 95. I D
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Schoo! or Day See Special 2.200s5q.h H this Jse can accommodate} 70% |30 abave D 5] Section 1. The required review process is as follows:
Care Center Regutation #1, 50 or rpore students ar average See ] 10525 a. it the subject property, including all contiguous property owned by the applicant and held by oihers for future use by
childreh, then-- buildting Spc. the applicant, is less than five acres, the required review process is Process llA, Chapter 150.
50 50 on 50 elevation Reg. b. It the subject propenty, including all contiguous property owned by the applicant andt held by others for future use by
sach side #8. the applicant, is five or more acres, a Master Plan, approved Lhrouegh Process I, Chapter 155, is required. The Master
Plan must show building placement, building dimensians, roadways, utility locations, land uses within the taster Plan
If 1his dse can accomodate area, parking location, buifering, and landscaping.
13 to 4B students or children, 2. May locate on the subject property only if--
then-- a.  ltwill serve the immediate neighborhood in which it is ocated;
20" 20" on 200 b. 1 will not be detrimental to 1he character of the neighborhood in which # is located; or
each side c.  The property is served by a collector or anterial sireel.
3. A 6-oot-high fence along the side and rear propenty lines is required only along the prapenty lines adjacent to the outside
Orihervise, play areas.
20° 5, byt 2 10 4. Hours of operation and maximum number of atiendees at one time may be imfted 10 reduce impacts on nearby residentiat
side yards uses.
must equal 5. Structured play areas must be seiback from all praperty lines as folfows:
at least a. 20 ieet d this use can accommodate 50 or mote siudents of children.
15 {eet. b. 10 1eet § this use can accommodate 13 10 49 students or children.
) c.  Otherwise, 5 feat.
6. Anon-siie passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall determing the appropriate size of the loading area on a
case by case basis, deperxding on the number of attendees and the extent of the abulting right-of-way improvements.
Carpodling, staggered loading /unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means may be required 10 reduce traffic
impacts on nearby residential uses.
7. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed 1o reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.
8. Electrical signs shall not be permitted.
9. If any pontion of a structure is adjoining 2 low density zone or low density use in PLA 174, then: o
a,  Abuilding butk maximum will apply as tollows--either:
(1) The height of that ponion of 1he struciure shall not exceed 15 feet above average buiding elevation, or
(2} Vhe horizontal length of any facade of 1hat portion of the structure which is paraliel to the boundary of the fow
density zone shall not exceed 50 {get in width,

b. A significant butler shall be required around all propased structures and parking areas, This buffer should tahe the
form of up o a 25-{oot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feet.

¢ Asolid screening wall or fence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet 10 a

, low density use, low density zone, or the right-of-way of NE 87th Street. Such wall or fence shall be in addition 10 the
! landscape materials required by Chapter 95 of this Code.
: See the Section in Chapter 115 entilled Distange Between Struclures Reaarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Regutations
for further detalls.
10. May include accessory living facilities for sialf persons,
11.  These uses are subject to the requirements esiablished by Depariment of Social and Heallh Services (WAC 388-73).
12, Reler 1o Chapter 1 to determine what other provision of this Code may apply to the subject property.
;| 13, M developed with orientation to PLA 17A, no vehicutar cannection to NE 80th Street is permitied. If developed in orientation
i i¢ PLA 178, vehicular access must be from NE 90th Sireet.
1| 14. During and aher construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around streams and
é wetlands.
i
;
i
'
i
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FtRST. read down 1o ing USE..
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Hini-School or Process | 7,200 sq. ft 20 5'but 2side | 10 [50% |30 above D B See 1. May lotale on the subjeci property only il--
HMini-Day Cate Chapter 145 yards must average See | Section a. 11 will serve the immediate neighborhood in which it is located, ot
Center (7-12 | weeeemememeenees equal at least buiding Spe. | 105.25 b. i wil not be detrimental 1o the character of the neigh_borhood in which‘i‘. is located. o -
anendees) 15 elevation R?,g. 2. A E—:oot-hri’gh fence is required along 1he property line adjacent 1o the outside play areas for mini-schoot and mini-ctay care
..................... #7. centers only. :
Day-Care Home (6] None 3. 12$:ngal?zifzim and the maximum number of anendees may be limited by the City 1o reduce impacts on nearby
ailencees o fess) 4. Structured play areas must be setback Irom ali property lines by 5
5 Anoon-sile passenger loading srea may be required depending on she number of attendees and the extent of the abutting
fight-ol-way improvements.
6. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be design'éd 1o reduce impacts on nearby resiklentiat uses.
7. Electrical signs shall not be permined. Size of signs may be fimited to be compatible will: nearby residential uses.
8. May inctude accessory living facilinies for staff persons.
9. Hefer 1o Chapter 1 10 determine what other provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject propeny.
10. These uses are subject 1o the requirements established by the Depaniment of Social and Health Services (WAC 388-73).
11.  No vehicttar connection through this subarea to NE 90th Street is permined. This use must be oriented 10 PLA 174, vath
access to Slater only.
12. During and aher construction, subslantial setbacks and prolective measures should be provided aiound streams and
wellands,
Golf Course Frocess HA 1 acre 50 50 oneach | 50' }50% [30 above ja) B gee ; . rS:;e desiignr;m;rsx ntlir}irtnize a;\;erse impacts on surrounding residential neighborhoocs.
hapter 150 side average eclion . May not hude miniature golf.
Chapie buﬂdigg 106 25 3. The following accessory uses are specifically permitied as par of this use.
elevation a. Equipment stocage faciliiies.
b, Retaf sales and rental of goll equipment and accessories.
c.  Arestaurant. -
4. i any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone or low density use in PLA 17A, then:
a. A bulding butk maximum will 2pply as follows--efther:
{1) Afe height of that panion of the structure shall nol exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
{2} The horizontal length ol any facade of that portion of the slructure which is parallel to the boundary of the low
density zone shall not exceed 50 feet in wich,

b. A significam buler shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas. This butfer shiould 1ake the
form of up to a 25-oot-wide fandscaped area CA a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
berms, or dense stands of tees, but in no case be less than 10 feetl.

. Asolid screening wall or fence shall be required between any postion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet 1o a
low density use, low density zone, or the sighl-of-way of NE 57th Street. Such wall or fence shall be in zddition o the
landscape materials required by Chapter 95 of this Code.

See 1he Section in Chapter 115 entitleg Distance Between 1res Reqarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Requiations

{or tunher details.

5. il developed with orientation 10 PLA 17A wilh access 10 Slater, no vehicular connection to NE 90th Street is permitted. 1f
developid in orientation 10 PLA 178, vehicular access must be from NE 90th Street only,
6. During and after consiruction, substantial setbacks and proteciive measures should be provided around stieams and
watlands.
7. Aefer 10 Chapter 1 to determine what other provision of this Code may apply 10 the subject property.
L-PLAYTCS90.65. 576 i0-90/0C 1k R-PLATFL/60. 90 £5/B- 10-90/DC:rk
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USE Z

/ MINIMUMS

/  MAXIMUMS

HART

o / REQUIRED YARDS /& 60.90.c6
Se¢ & o,
Goe D G2€ /o8 /&) & /&/58/ & S
USE ¢ Dy & >3 LTS 3/ SPECIAL _ REGULATIONS .
i v
Public Utdisy See Special tone 20 200oneach | 200 |70% [30°above A B See 1, May be permilied only if locating this use in the immediate area of the subject propeny is necessary 10 pesmit effecthe
Regulation #3 side average Seclion sarvice 1o the area or the "City” as a whole.
huilding 105.25 2. Many portion of a struciure is adjoining a low density zone of low dansity use in PLA 17A. then:
elevation a. A building bulk maximum will apply as {ollows--either:
{1} The height ol that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average buiding elevation, or
Government See Special None 20 10°on each |10 70%  [30' above [ 8 See {2) ¥he horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel 10 the boundary of the low
Faciity Regulation #3 side average Sea Section density zone shall not exceed 50 feet in width.
building Spec. 105,25 b. A significant butier shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas. This bufier should 1a2ke the
elevation Reg. form of up 1o a 25-fool-wide tandscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area furnished with screening walls, fences,
#5. berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 feel.
€. Asolid screening wall or fence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet ic a
low density use, low density zone, or the righl-of-way ol NE 971h Street. Such wall or fence shall be in addilion to the
landscape materials required by Chapter 95 of 1his Code.
See the Section in Chapter 115 entitled Distance Between Structures Regarding hMaximum Horizontal Facade Requiations
for turther details.
3. The required review process is as follows:
a. I the subject propeny, including alf contiguous property owned by the applicant and held by others for fulure use by
the applicant, is less than five acres, the required review process is Process IIA, Chapter 150.
* b. il the subject propeny, including all contiguous property owned by the applicant and held by others for future use by
1he applicant, is five or more acres, a Master Plan, approved thwough Process lil, Chapter 155, is required. The Masler
Ptan must show building placement, building dimensions, roadways, ulility locations, land uses within the Master Plan
area, parking location, butlering, and landscaping.
4. Refer to Chapter 1 o determine what other provision of this Code may apply (o the subject property.
5. For a Government Facility use, Landscape Calegary A ar B may be required depending on the type of use on the subject
property and the impacts associated with the use on the nearby uses.
6. developed wilh orientation 10 PLA 17A with access to Slater, no vehicular connection 10 NE 601h Sireet is permutied. I
developed in otientation 10 PLA 178, vehicular access must be from NE 80th Sireet only. '
7. Duwing and after construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around sireams and
wetlands.
| public Transit None None None | None None [100% [15 above - See { None 1. May be permitted only i it will not unreasonably impede pedestrian movement or create tratlic salety problems.
. Sheltar average Spe. 2. lAay insiall ransit route and information signs and markers.
buiding Reg. 3.l developed with orientation 1o PLA 17A with access to Slaler, no vehicular connection 1o NE 90th Street is permitted.
clevation #2. developed in orienlation 1o PLA 17B, vehicular access must be from NE 90th Sireet onty.
4. During and after construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around streams and
watlands.
|
|
L-FLAI7C/ED. 90 cbfR-T0-F0/DC Tk
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. . . . = is. -- B8 See 1. Development and use of a park does not require a development permit under this Code it~
Public Park ﬁzejg:g:sl Hane Wil beyderemined onya case oy caseasis Section a. A master plan for maxpapark has been approved by the City and the proposed development and use is consistent with
ngand Y 105.25 the master plan; or
b. The proposed use and development--
3} Wil not invotve lighting for outdoor nighttime activities; and
2} Wil not invalve the construction of any bullding of more than 4,000 square feet; and
3} Wil not involve the construction of more than 20 parking stelis; and
4} Will nol involve the development of any structured spons or activity areas.
2. Any development or use of a park that does not meet the requirements of Speciat Regulation #1 must be approved thiough
the Process 1ll, Chapter 155. The Cily will use the following lactors in determining what facilities and uses will be permtied:

a. Ease ol access tothe park. .

b, Characler of the neighborhood.

c. Size, nature and 1opography of the subject property.

3.  Referto Chapter 1 to determine what other provision of 1his Code may apply to the subject propery.
4. it any portion of a structure Is adjoining a low density zone or low density use in PLA 17A, Lhen;
a. A buiding bulk maximum will 2pply as follows--either;
{1} The height of that poriion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
{2} The horizonlal length of any facade of that ponion ol the structure which is paraltel 1o the boundary of the low
. density zone shall not exceed 50 teet in width,

b, A significant butler shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas.  This buffer should 1ake 1he
| form of up 10 a 25-oot-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned arga furnished with screening walls, lences,
| berms, or dense stands of trees, but in no case be less than 10 Jeet.
| ¢. A solid screening walt or lence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 fegitoa

low density use, low density zone, or the right-of-way of NE 97th Sireel. Such wall or fence shali be in addition 10 the
landscape materials required by Chapter 95 of this Code.

See the Section in Chapter 115 entitled Distance Betwgen Str res Regarding Maximum Horizonial Facade Reqgiiations

for further details. .

5. If developed with orientation 1o PLA 17A with access to Slater, no vehicular connection 10 NE 9th Sizeet is permunied. 1f
devetoped in orientation 10 PLA 17B, vehicular access must be fzom NE 90th Sireet only.
6. During and atter construclion, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around sireams and
wellands,
)
.
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Office Use fa 7.200 s5g fi. 20' | 5 but2side| 100 | 80% It adjoiningal C D One per 1. This use is permitted only if tand in PLA 17C is developed it similar orientation 10 uses in PLA 17B, with access 10 NE 90th
yards must a low density 300 sq. Streat only.
least equal zone, other fi. of 2. Vehicular circulation on the subject propeny must be designed 10 mitigate traffic impacts. The City may require en and ofl-
15% than gross sile traflic conlrol devices, roadway improvemnents, or limit development, if necessary, to funther reduce traflic impac!s.
RSX.then 25 floor 3. Development in part of this zone may be limited by Chapter 90, regarding development near wetlands. In addition, the site
above area. must be designed 10 concenirate development away Irom, and to minimize impacl on the wellands. The following speciiic
average slandards also apply:
building a. During and after construction, substantial setbacks and protective measures should be provided around a'l streams
elevation, and wetlands, and
: —— b, Whenever possible, viewpoints and interpretive information arpund sireams and wetlands should be developed. Such
i Otherwise, improvements shall only be permined it protection of the natural features ¢an be reasonably assured.
30" above 4. I any portion of a siructure is adjoining a low density zone or iow density use in PLA 174, then:
, average a. A buiding bulk maximum will apply as follows—either:
| buiiding (1) The height of that portion of the struciure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
‘ elevation. (2) The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the low

density zone shalf not exceed 50 feet in wichh,
; b. A significant butfer shall be required around all proposed structures and parking areas. This bufler should 1ake the
i form of up to a 25-fool-wide landscaped area OR a lesser dimensioned area turished with screening walls, fences.
i berms, or gense stands of trees, bul in no case be less than 10 feet.
c. A solid screening wall or fence shall be required between any portion of a parking area which is closer than 40 feet to a
i low density use, low density zone, or 1he right-of-way of NE 87th Streel. Such wall or fence shall be in addition 10 the
' landscape materials required by Chapter 95 of this Code.
i See the Section in Chapler 115, entitted Distance Setwesn Structures Regarding Maximum Harizonta! Facade Regulation for
i further details.
; 5. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premise of this use are permitted only if:
a.  The ancillary assembled or manufaciured goods are subordinale to and dependent on this use.  °
b.  The outward appearance and impacls of this use wilth ancillary assembty or manufacturing activities must be no
ditferent from other office uses.
6. Refer 1o Chapter 1 to determine what other provisions of this Code may apply 10 1he subject propeny.

L-PLATT 60,90 c 878 10-$0/0Cs rh R-PLAVTL/G0. 90, cB/8- 10-90/DC:rk
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SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 3225

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO
ZONING, PLANNING, AND LAND USE AND AMENDING
ORDINANCE 2740 AS AMENDED THE KIRKLAND ZONING
ORDINANCE (FILE NO. IV-90-86) AND ADOPTING NEW
SECTIONS 60.90.al THROUGH 60.90.c8 INCLUSIVE
RELATING TO PLANNED AREA 17.

Section 1. Establishes Planned Area 17 as a
Zoning Ordinance Use Zone, including subareas
17a, 17b, and 17c. Adopts Use Zone Chart
Regulations for each of the Planned Area 17
subareas, as set forth in zoning ordinance new
sections 60.90.al through 60.90.c8 inclusive.

Section 2. Contains a severability clause.

Section 3. Authorizes publication by this
summary, approves this summary to be published
and establishes the effective date of the
ordinance as five days after passage of the
ordinance and publication of this summary.

The full text of this ordinance shall be
mailed without charge to any person upon request
made to the Kirkland City Clerk. The ordinance
was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its

regular meeting on the 4th day of
September , 1990.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of
Ordinance No. 3225 approved by the Kirkland
City Council for summary publication.

ANICE A} PERR;(
irkl City erk




